## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CPL Industries, Inc. (formerly known as Orion Corporation, a Delaware corporation)	09/09/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Orion Corporation	
Street Address:	1111 Cedar Creek Road	
City:	Grafton	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53024	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5951172
Patent Number:	5879085
Patent Number:	5795076
Patent Number:	5271676

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)978-8789

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (414) 277-5789

Email: pat-dept@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: Cheryl M. Smukowski

Address Line 1: 411 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	720046.30105
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cheryl M. Smukowski

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 021531 FRAME: 0417

500649004

source=Orion Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Orion Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Orion Patent Assignment#page3.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made effective as of August 31, 2005, nunc pro tunc, by CPL Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation, f/k/a Orion Corporation ("Assignor") having its principal place of business at 1111 Cedar Creek Road, Grafton, Wisconsin 53024, for the benefit of Orion Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignee") having its principal place of business at 1111 Cedar Creek Road, Grafton, Wisconsin 53024.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the United States patents listed in the attached Schedule of Patents (the "Patents"); and WHEREAS, Assignor owns Patent No. 5,271,676 jointly with General Electric Company, One River Road, Schenectady, New York 12345; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Patents from Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and reissues and reexaminations thereof; together with all rights to profits, royalties and damages for past and future infringement of the Patents by any party and all rights to sue for and collect such profits, royalties and damages.

This Assignment with respect to U.S. Patent No. 5,271,676 is subject to any limitation of Assignor's rights, title, and interest by virtue of the joint ownership by General Electric Company.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver, at Assignee's reasonable request, all other papers, instruments, and QBACTIVE\6169336.1

assignments, and to perform any other acts reasonably necessary to vest all Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is necessary to effectuate this Assignment, to the extent such evidence is in Assignor's possession or control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date first stated above.

CPL Industries, Inc., f/k/a
Orion Corporation (Delaware corporation)

By:

Ridge A. Braunschweig Executive Vice President, Finance and Administration, Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

STATE	OF	WISCONSIN	)	
<b>.</b> 70			)	SS
<u> Ozu</u>	KE	<u>e</u>	COUNTY)	

Ridge A. Braunschweig, known to me to be the Executive Vice President, Finance and Administration, Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer of CPL Industries, Inc., f/k/a/ Orion Corporation (Delaware corporation), personally appeared before me this graph day of September, 2008, and executed or acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of CPL Industries, Inc., f/k/a/ Orion Corporation (Delaware corporation) and pursuant to authority duly received.

[Notary Seal]

Notary Public

State of Wisconsin

My Commission is permanent/expires  $\frac{C1/39/3012}{}$ 

QBACTIVE\6169336.1

# Schedule of Patents for Assignment by CPL Industries, Inc., f/k/a Orion Corporation (Delaware corporation) to Orion Corporation (Wisconsin corporation)

Patent Number	<u>Title</u>
5,951,172	Sleeve Bearing Lubrication
5,879,085	Tilt Pad Hydrodynamic Bearing for Rotating Machinery
5,795,076	Tilt Pad Hydrodynamic Bearing for Rotating Machinery
5,271,676	Combination Package Tilt Pad Journal Bearing/Duel Shelf Equalizing Thrust Bearing, with Hydrostatic Lift Provisions

QBACTIVE\6169336.1

**RECORDED: 09/16/2008**